R18-12 NC-73 Driving Range - Staff Analysis

3/26/19

Petition R18-12: NC-73 Driving Range
PART 1: PROJECT SUMMARY
Application Summary:
1. R18-12 is a request submitted by the property owners of 16715 and 16401 DavidsonConcord Road (Parcel IDs 01108103 and 01108107) to rezone their properties from Rural
(R) to Special Purpose Conditional District (SP-CD) to allow the development of a golf
driving range on the property.

SP-CD

Applicant: Erik
Herberth
Property Owner:
Karen Gochnauer
Property
Address: 16715
and 16401
DavidsonConcord Road
Project Size:
Approximately
36 acres.
Parcel Numbers:
01108103 and
01108107
Existing Zoning:
Rural (R)
Proposed
Zoning:
Special Purpose
–Conditional
District (SP-CD)

2. Adjoining Zoning and Land Uses
North: Town of Davidson, Mecklenburg County Behavioral Health Facility, Single Family Residential
Development, Undeveloped Park Land.
South: Rural (R), Conservatorship Vacant Tracts.
East: Rural (R), Large Lot Single Family Residential Lots.
West: Rural (R), Bradford Park
3. The applicant is proposing to develop a golf driving range and practice facility. There are not any new buildings
proposed in this application. The existing house on the property would be converted to serve as the pro shop
and snack shop for the use (3,484 sqft).
4. The current zoning of the property is Rural (R) which does not allow a golf driving range as a permitted use. In
the Huntersville Zoning Ordinance, a driving range is allowed in both the Highway Commercial (HC) district and
the Special Purpose (SP) zoning district as an Outdoor Amusement use. The applicant has chosen to pursue the
SP zoning as outdoor amusement uses such as driving ranges are allowed to exceed the limits of the ordinance
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in regard to site lighting with the issuance of a special use permit. The same allowance is not included for the HC
district. Therefore the SP district has been applied for.
5. A neighborhood meeting for this application was advertised for and held on November 28, 2018. An invitation
list, attendance list and summary report for the meeting are included in the agenda packet.
6. A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) Determination of Need form was submitted and reviewed by Transportation Staff
for the proposed application. Although a TIA was determined to be required based on the trips generated, upon
review of the scoping package for the TIA it was found that all intersections affected were within active NCDOT
TIP projects. Therefore the intersections were waived and a TIA was not required. Please find the
determination from transportation staff attached in your agenda packets.

PART 2: REZONING/SITE PLAN ISSUES
•

•

Article 7.4.2 of the Huntersville Zoning Ordinance requires that development in the Special Purpose District (SP),
save 30% of their specimen trees located on the property. The application did not include a tree survey. With
no tree survey it is impossible to identify if their proposal conforms to the tree save ordinance. After discussing
with the applicant, it’s their intent to address the tree save requirement at permitting if the rezoning is
approved. However at this rezoning stage, the design of the facility is already being contemplated. It is staff’s
recommendation that the design should be based on and if possible accommodate for the location of significant
trees per the ordinance. If the site is designed with no environmental survey, it’s possible that during
permitting it will be found that more trees than permitted are proposed to be removed and tree save mitigation
will be required. Staff therefore recommends that the tree survey of the property be done at the beginning of
the process rather than at the end. It should be noted that for subdivisions, this is required at the beginning of
the process during sketch plan review.
o On the current plan under review, there is no tree save area proposed. Therefore as shown, all trees
can be removed from the site. In discussion with the applicant, some trees to the east are proposed to
remain. However the area of trees proposed to remain is not specifically indicated on the rezoning
plan. Staff recommends that any tree save area proposed be clearly indicated on the plan as a
condition of the rezoning.
o Please see below discussion of compatibility with surrounding development on page 7. Staff is
concerned with the proposed tree removal proposed. Surrounding Rural (R) zoning requires both 50%
tree canopy and 50% specimen tree save. The proposed zoning district would only require 30% of the
individual specimen trees to be saved. Therefore this development could potentially remove many
more trees than surrounding development is allowed to.
o Staff has discussed these concerns with the applicant and they stated that a new plan would be
submitted to address some of staff comments regarding tree save. At time of staff report submission
however that plan had not been received.
Article 7.5 of the Zoning Ordinance requires Special Purpose Zoning (SP) to establish an 80 foot buffer along the
street and along all property lines when adjacent to other zoning districts than SP/CB. Rural zoning surrounds
the subject property. The applicants have requested that the 80 foot buffer be modified by the Town Board to
30 feet through the conditional district rezoning process per Article 11.4.7 K. That ordinance states that “In
approving a conditional zoning district, the Town Board may modify standards established in the zoning or
subdivision ordinance provided the spirit of the regulations are maintained”. Staff is concerned that the
reduction of the buffer from 80 feet to 0 feet along the road and 80 feet to 30 feet along the property lines is
not within the spirit and intent of the ordinance. The purpose of the 80 foot buffer is to create a completely
opaque buffer where there is no visual contact with the use. Along the street that would not be achieved with
no buffer. It’s doubtful that could be achieved along the property lines using only existing vegetation, especially
without a tree survey showing what existing trees are where.
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The applicants propose that since the uses along the west is a similar park use and the southern
properties are in conservatorship, a large buffer is not necessary. Staff recommends a buffer be
established that meets the intent of ordinance and create a completely opaque buffer, both along the
thoroughfare and the adjacent property lines.
o The applicants show areas of their buffer to be met with existing vegetation. As seen through aerial
photography, there are large parts of the property along the west and south property lines that do not
seem to have much existing vegetation along the property line. Staff recommends that planted areas
be proposed where there is no existing vegetation, and those planted areas be shown on the rezoning
plan.
Article 9.5.2 of the Huntersville Ordinance requires that amusement facilities, such as miniature golf courses,
skateboard courses, etc…be located at least 200 feet from residential property lines. Several of the short game
practice facilities and putting areas are proposed immediately beside the 30 buffer and adjacent to residential
zoned properties. The applicants are requesting a modification of the 200 foot setback down to 30 feet. As
mentioned above, Article 11.4.7 K allows the Town Board to modify the ordinance through the conditional
rezoning process within the spirit of the ordinance. Staff does not find that the significant reduction in the
setback from 200 to 30 feet to be within the spirit of the ordinance.
The home on the corner of McAuley Road and Davidson-Concord Road is included in the rezoning application.
This home is eligible for the historic designation. Staff questions whether or not this property (separate parcel
from the large driving range parcel) needs to be included in the application. Could the driving range be rezoned
and developed while leaving the potentially historic house Rural? Staff has discussed this with the applicant and
they indicated they would consider the issue and resubmit.
If the home is included in the rezoning application, sidewalk and street trees will be required along the frontage
of the property on Davidson-Concord Road and McAuley Road. If these areas are proposed to be rezoned, the
sidewalk and street trees should be represented on the rezoning plan.
The rezoning lines are not clearly delineated on the plan.
Note #4 on the rezoning plan states that the graphical labeling on the plan is schematic and does not restrict the
applicant from altering the layout of development. Staff acknowledges that minor changes to the plan will
result during construction of the facility, however the general note shown allows a complete change in the
layout of the property. Staff recommends the note be amended to only permit minor modifications from what
is shown as approved by staff.
The applicant has stated no netting would be needed. Staff recommends that if that is the case, a note should
be placed on the plans adding that as a condition of the rezoning.
Staff has several minor comments outstanding on the intent, grammar, and language of the notes provided on
the rezoning plan. It is recommended that many of the notes be clarified to understand their full impact on the
plan.
The applicant has not received any input from NCDOT on the shown driveway construction to DavidsonConcord Road. It is likely the proposed driveway will be a right in right out only once NC-73 is expanded
(scheduled construction 2022). Prior to the expansion however, NCDOT may require turn lanes along the
frontage of the development. The applicant wishes to address the NCDOT requirements later during the
permitting process if the rezoning plan is approved. Staff recommends that the rezoning plan be as accurate as
possible in regard to any required road improvements, as they can change the function of the site and increase
the cost of development.
The property is not connected to city sewer services. The applicant has not confirmed whether or not the
property will accommodate a septic system for a commercial property, nor identified a septic field on the
rezoning plan. Mecklenburg County LUESA has recommended that be done as soon as possible. Planning staff
also recommends a determination be made up front on whether the operation of the site can function on
septic. If it cannot, the feasibility of the development will be significantly impacted as a potential city sewer line
connection is not known to be adjacent to the property.
o

•

•

•
•
•

•
•
•

•
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The applicant has noted on the plan that they will conform to Article 8.26 of the Huntersville Ordinance in
regard to lighting. Usually for office, retail or other commercial development that note is sufficient at the
rezoning stage of review, as only standard lighting fixtures are proposed. However for this development it is
understood that the lighting proposed will include some type of “flood light” fixture that normally is not
permitted in commercial applications. Although the ordinance allows that lighting through a separate Special
Use Permit process, staff feels that reviewing the rezoning plan without fully understanding the potential
significant impacts of the driving range lighting is inappropriate. Staff recommends the effects of the lighting be
understood for the rezoning plan review. Will the light fixtures be visible from the street? Will screening be
needed along Davidson Concord Road? How tall will the lights be?

Proposed Rezoning
Plan

PART 3: TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
•

Transportation staff has no significant issues with the site plan. No Traffic Impact Analysis is required as
described above. The applicant will be required to obtain a NCDOT driveway permit prior to operation of the
facility. It should be noted that there is no design yet for the NC-73 widening project in this area. It is assumed
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by staff however that this section will be a multilane divided superstreet concept. Based on that assumption,
right-of-way needs will vary along the corridor depending on the u-turn locations. It is too early in the process
to know where those u-turn locations will be located.
PART 4: REZONING CRITERIA
Article 11.4.7(d) of the Zoning Ordinance states that “in considering any petition to reclassify property, the Planning
Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision shall take into consideration any identified relevant
adopted land-use plans for the area including, but not limited to, comprehensive plans, strategic plans, district plans,
area plans, neighborhood plans, corridor plans, and other land-use policy documents”.
STAFF COMMENT – Staff finds the proposed use inconsistent with the following policies of the 2030 Huntersville
Community Plan:
•

•

Policy CD-2: Focus higher intensity development generally within 2 miles of the I-77 and NC 115 corridor or
within the identified nodes and centers.
o The subject property is located considerably outside of the 2 mile higher intensity zone shown in the
2030 Huntersville Plan. It is also not located in any identified node as shown below on page 6.
Policy E-3: Support and enhance environmental regulations pertaining to tree preservation, buffer yards, open
space, water quality, wetland and stream protection.
o The development proposes to have no tree save currently and the application includes no tree survey to
identify significant trees on the site. Therefore the development is being designed with no
environmental conditions in mind.
o The rezoning would add a commercial use in an exceptionally rural area that has a significant existing
tree canopy. The institutional uses existing in Davidson and the adjacent Bradford Park have preserved
much tree canopy. This development would therefore be inconsistent with existing development.
o The proposed buffers required by the ordinance for the SP district are proposed to be significantly
reduced by 63%. No buffers are proposed along Davidson-Concord Road.

STAFF COMMENT – Staff finds the proposed use consistent with the following policies of the 2030 Huntersville
Community Plan:
•

Policy ED13.1: Utilize BIP for existing business expansion. The applicant currently operates a golf training
facility at the Northstone Country Club. The proposed development would allow him to expand his current
Huntersville operation.

STAFF COMMENT – Staff finds the proposed use inconsistent with the following small area plans: The Davidson-Concord
Road / NC-73 Small Area Plan.
•

As shown below on this page, the small area plan for Davidson Concord Road and NC-73 identified potential
commercial nodes, central business districts, neighborhood centers, neighborhood edges etc. It also identified
areas proposed to remain rural. The property in question was proposed to remain rural in the small area plan.
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Subject Property

2030 Huntersville Community
Plan – Future Land Use

Davidson-Concord Road/NC-73
Small Area Plan

Subject Property

Article 11 Section 11.4.7(e) of the Zoning Ordinance states that: “in considering any petition to reclassify property the
Planning Board in its recommendation and the Town Board in its decision should consider:
1. Whether the proposed reclassification is consistent with the overall character of existing development in the
immediate vicinity of the subject property.
STAFF COMMENT:
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In Huntersville zoning jurisdiction, all the properties surrounding the subject parcels are zoned Rural (R).
Therefore the proposed Special Purpose (SP) zoning would not be consistent with the overall character
of existing development. Special Purpose is a high intensity commercial zoning district. The request and
need to significantly modify the setbacks and buffers in the application is indicative of the inconsistency
of the proposed zoning with surrounding zoning.
It can be said that the proposed golf facility would be similar to the adjacent recreational use at Bradford
Park. While the use would be similar, the difference in the zoning needed and the fact that what is
proposed is a commercial business makes the application inconsistent with surrounding development.
Bradford Park is zoned Rural and parks and outdoor recreation are allowed in the Rural zoning district.
In Davidson zoning jurisdiction north of NC-73, there is an institutional commercial zone existing which
accommodates the Mecklenburg County Behavioral Health facility. Surrounding that facility there is
park land and residential development. It should be noted however that even the institutional use to
the north is heavily treed near NC-73, keeping the rural character of the area. See the photo below.

2. The adequacy of public facilities and services intended to serve the subject property, including but not limited
to roadways, transit service, parks and recreational facilities, police and fire protection, hospitals and medical
services, schools, storm water drainage systems, water supplies, and wastewater and refuse disposal.
STAFF COMMENT:
• In regard to the roadway system, Transportation staff has determined that the only intersections affected
by the development are already included within active NCDOT Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP)
projects. Therefore a TIA was not required.
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The Adequate Public Facility Ordinance (APFO) does not apply to the proposed development as the total
size of the commercial building will not exceed 10,000 sqft. The size of the building and use however will
be cataloged and added to the Town’s reserved capacity for fire vehicles, fire facilities, police facilities,
and police vehicles.

3. Whether the proposed reclassification will adversely affect a known archeological, environmental, historical or
cultural resource.”
STAFF COMMENT:
•

•

The house at 16401 Davidson Concord Road is eligible for historic designation per the Historic Landmarks
Commission inventory of properties prepared for the Town of Huntersville. However the property was
not listed in the Architectural Survey Final Report of Top 30 Notable Properties, or Additional Properties
which Merit Attention.
o Since this property is separate from the larger 16715 Davidson-Concord Road parcel which is large
enough for a driving range facility on its own, staff recommends the potentially historical property
at 16401 Davidson-Concord Road remain Rural and not be included in the rezoning plan.
Staff does not have any reason to believe the reclassification will adversely affect any other known
archeological, environmental, historical or cultural resource.

PART 5: PUBLIC HEARING
The public hearing was held on January 7, 2019. Frank Bragg, representing the conservatorship of the adjacent southern
properties spoke on the application. The concerns expressed were about the pond proposed to be drained, the setback
proposed, and the lighting of the site. The concern was expressed that the use was not well buffered from the southern
conserved property, but that they could live with the buffer based on the proposed non-intensive use. He also thought
they could work with the applicant to come up with a good lighting plan. Concern was expressed by some on the Town
Board with the introduction of a commercial zoning district in the area, which could potentially be considered spot zoning
and incompatible with adjacent zoning. The question was posed to staff whether allowing driving ranges in the rural
district with the issuance of a special use permit would be a better solution to allow the use on the subject property, rather
than a rezoning. Staff confirmed that it would be more preferred than setting a commercial rezoning precedent in an area
that is predominately planned to be residential.
PART 6: STAFF RECOMMENDATION – UPDATE 3/14/19
Please find attached a letter from the applicant requesting withdrawal of the application. Text amendment TA19-01 was
approved by the Town Board on 3/4/19. This text amendment allows commercial driving ranges in the Rural district
with the issuance of a Special Use Permit (SUP). The applicants are in the process of applying for their SUP therefore this
rezoning application is no longer necessary for the proposed use.
However a withdrawal of the application after holding the public hearing is not permitted by the ordinance. After the
hearing, the application must be voted on approved or denied. Staff therefore recommends denial.
PART 7: PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
The application was presented to the Planning Board at their January 29, 2019 meeting. After the public hearing discussion
on January 7, the applicant submitted a deferral request to the Planning Board in order to explore the potential of seeking
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a text amendment application in lieu of a rezoning. The text amendment would allow golf driving ranges in the Rural
district with the issuance of a Special Use Permit. The Planning Board unanimously approved the deferral request until
their March 26, 2019 meeting.
PART 8 CONSISTENCY STATEMENT – R18-12: NC-73 DRIVING RANGE

Planning Department
Approval: N/A

Planning Board
APPROVAL: In considering the
proposed rezoning Petition R18-12,
the NC-73 Driving Range on DavidsonConcord Road, the Planning Board
finds that the rezoning is consistent
with the Town of Huntersville 2030
Community Plan and other applicable
long range plans. The Planning Board
recommends approving the
conditional rezoning plan for the NC73 Driving Range as shown in Petition
R18-12. It is reasonable and in the
public interest to rezone this property
because…(explain)

Board of Commissioners
APPROVAL: In considering the
proposed rezoning Petition R18-12,
the NC-73 Driving Range on Davidson
Concord Road, the Town Board finds
that the rezoning is consistent with
the Town of Huntersville 2030
Community Plan and other applicable
long range plans. The Planning Board
recommends approving the
conditional rezoning plan for the NC73 rezoning plan as shown in Petition
R18-12. It is reasonable and in the
public interest to rezone this property
because…(explain)

DENIAL: In considering the
proposed rezoning Petition R18-12,
the NC-73 Driving Range on
Davidson Concord Road, Planning
staff finds that the rezoning is
inconsistent with policies CD-2 and
E-3 of the Town of Huntersville 2030
Community Plan. It is also
inconsistent with the Davidson
Concord Road and NC-73 Area Plan.
Planning Staff recommends denying
the conditional rezoning plan for the
NC-73 Driving Range as shown in
Petition R18-12. It is not reasonable
or in the public interest to rezone
this property because the zoning
and tree removal proposed is
incompatible with the ordinance,
long range plans, and adjacent
development.

DENIAL: In considering the proposed
rezoning Petition R18-12 the NC-73
Driving Range on Davidson Concord
Road, the Planning Board finds that
the rezoning is not consistent with the
Town of Huntersville 2030 Community
Plan and other applicable long range
plans. We recommend denial of
Rezoning Petition R18-12. It is not
reasonable and not in the public
interest to rezone this property
because…… (Explain)

DENIAL: In considering the proposed
rezoning Petition R18-12 the NC-73
Driving Range, on Davidson Concord
Road the Town Board finds that the
rezoning is not consistent with the
Town of Huntersville 2030 Community
Plan and other applicable long range
plans. We recommend denial of
Rezoning Petition R18-12. It is not
reasonable and not in the public
interest to rezone this property
because…… (Explain)
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